

No. 23A664

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KENNETH EUGENE SMITH

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

***EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 25, 2024***

---

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION  
PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

Andrew B. Johnson  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 521-8000  
ajohnson@bradley.com

Robert M. Grass  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey H. Horowitz  
David Kerschner  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 836-8000  
robert.grass@arnoldporter.com  
jeffrey.horowitz@arnoldporter.com  
david.kerschner@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Mr. Smith’s Motion for a Stay Is Procedurally Proper. ....	2
II. Mr. Smith Has Shown a Likelihood of Success on His Claim That a Second Execution Attempt Following a Previous, Cruelly Willful Attempt Violates the Eighth Amendment.....	5
A. Mr. Smith Is Likely To Succeed on His Eighth Amendment Claim.....	5
B. The State Fails To Show That the Decision Below Rests on Independent and Adequate State Law Grounds.....	7
III. The Equities Favor a Stay. ....	10
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Barefoot v. Estelle*,  
463 U.S. 880 (1983).....1

*Baze v. Rees*,  
553 U.S. 35 (2008).....7

*Broom v. Shoop*,  
963 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2020).....6

*Coleman v. Thompson*,  
501 U.S. 722 (1991).....7

*Frazier v. Bouchard*,  
661 F.3d 519 (11th Cir. 2011).....8

*Hamm v. Smith*,  
143 S. Ct. 1188 (2023).....11

*Hill v. McDonough*,  
547 U.S. 573 (2006).....4

*Hoefling v. City of Miami*,  
811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016).....10

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....3

*McBurnett v. State*,  
266 So. 3d 122 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018).....2

*Michigan v. Long*,  
463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....7

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....10

*State of Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber*,  
362 U.S. 459 (1947).....1, 6, 7, 9

**Constitutional Provisions and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.4 .....8

Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.6(b).....8
